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Year-End Report 

January – December 2022    
 

“Continued growth in recycling – wind power is losing        
momentum”
 
– Johan Arvidsson, CEO 
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Fourth quarter at a glance 

Increased margins during the 
quarter in a challenging market 

Significant events during the quarter: 
• Sales decreased by 2% in the quarter but margin increased from 36% to 39%. 
• Performance Masterbatch decreased revenue by 4% and Performance Chemical by 1%, compared with the corre-

sponding quarter in 2021. 
• Continued success in South Koreas in Reactive Recycling in the form of new orders to a value of SEK 2m. 
• Christer Svanberg started as new CTO during November. 
• Finished the installation of new machine line in Lomma. 
 
Financials during the fourth quarter 2022: 
• Net sales during quarter amounted to SEK 55,706,000 (57,052,000). 
• The operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA) for the quarter was SEK - 1,393,000 (1,204,000). 
• The adjusted operating profit before depreciation (Adj EBITDA) for the quarter was SEK - 659,000 (1,204,000). The 

adjustment is related to costs for reorganisation of sales department.  
• Cash flow from the operating activities during the quarter amounted to SEK - 4,323,000 (15,305,000). 
• Earnings per share before and after dilution amounted to SEK -0.03 (-0.02) for the quarter. 

 
Financials during January to December 2022: 
• Net sales for the full year amounted to SEK 221,756 (219,452,000). 
• The operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA) for the for the full year amounted to SEK 112,000 (6,297,000). 
• The adjusted operating profit before depreciation (Adj EBITDA) for the full year amounted to SEK 846,000 

(7,605,000). The adjustment is related to costs for reorganisation of sales department.  
• Cash flow from the operating activities for the full year amounted to SEK - 11,100,000 (7,255,000). 
• In comparison to the beginning of the year, cash and cash equivalents amounted to SEK 22,875,000 (63,601,000). 
• Earnings per share before dilution amounted for the full year to SEK -0.15 (-0.07) SEK and after dilution to           

SEK -0.15 (-0.06). 
• The Board proposes no dividend for the year 2022. 
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Key Figures for the Group            
    Oct-Dec Oct-Dec Full year Full year 
(SEK thousand)   2022 2021 2022 2021 
Net sales (SEK thousand)   55 706 57 052 221 756 219 452 
Adjusted operating profit/loss before deprecia-
tion (Adj EBITDA) (SEK thousand)   -659 1 204 846 7 605 
Operating profit/loss before depreciation 
(EBITDA) (SEK thousand)   -1 393 1 204 112 6 297 
Cash and cash equivalents (SEK thousand)   22 875 63 601 22 875 63 601 
Cash flow from operations (SEK thousand)   -4 323 15 305 -11 100 7 255 
Equity (SEK thousand)   215 622 228 080 215 622 228 080 
Equity per basic share (SEK)   2,66 2,82 2,66 2,90 
Equity/asset ratio (%)   78 80 78 80 
Total assets (SEK thousand)   278 103 284 333 278 103 284 333 
Quick ratio (%)   167 254 167 254 
           
Average number of basic shares   80 915 798 80 915 798 80 915 798 79 153 280 
Average number of diluted shares   80 915 798 80 915 798 80 915 798 83 729 090 
Basic earnings per share (SEK)   -0,03 -0,02 -0,15 -0,07 
Diluted earnings per share (SEK)   -0,03 -0,02 -0,15 -0,06 
Share price on balance sheet date (SEK)   5,06 10,65 5,06 10,65 
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Comments from the CEO 

Continued growth in recycling 
– wind power is losing        
momentum
During the fourth quarter, growth continued in the areas 
of Plastic Recycling, High Performance and Colour Mas-
terbatch. The area of additives for PET foam, which is 
mainly used as core material in wind turbine blades, is 
unfortunately still in a slow period. This is despite a great 
need for more and cheap energy, relatively few wind 
turbines are currently being built. We have neither lost 
projects nor customers, but in the life of a subcontractor, 
you both win and lose together with your customers. This 
is really the only downside to our business in 2022. The 
reason is multifaceted, installation permits, component 
shortages and inventory adjustments. However, the ex-

pectation according to all independent market research is 
that this will gradually change during the current year. 
 
We have largely offset the loss in wind power through 
continued strong growth in other areas. Energy supply 
through renewable sources is a high priority and really 
the only reasonably quick solution to our energy prob-
lems. Therefore, we believe that the loss we experienced 
is temporary, and we are well positioned to take ad-
vantage of the upturn in this industry when it arrives. 
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Fourth quarter identical to previous year 
We close the fourth quarter on a turnover almost identical 
to the previous year, SEK 55,7 million (57,1 MSEK). The 
result is negative, - 1,4 MSEK, (1,2 MSEK). The direction 
for 2022 was a continued growth for the company, for 
which the organization was adapted. 
 
In order to quickly adjust, for a somewhat uncertain mar-
ket in the short term, we are initiating a cost optimization 
program. With that implemented, we should save SEK 5 
million on an annual basis. We strive to adapt the com-
pany in a way that will not affect sales or hinder further 
growth. Instead, our ambition is to focus operations on 
the areas where we have cutting-edge expertise and 
where we are convinced that the market is heading - 
towards the sustainable, green solutions. 
 
Aggressive investment in Reactive Recycling  
We have continued success for additives, in PET recy-
cling and increased confidence in our product portfolio in 
Reactive Recycling. Here we take both small and large 
steps together with both large and small customers. Our 
project list is continuously growing, as is our knowledge 
and experience in the field. One example is our new 
business relationship in South Korea, which is almost a 
perfect example of how we want to see a growth process 
emerge in close cooperation with the customer. 
 
We have made it from lab samples to pilot scale and then 
to industrialization, which is exactly what we strive for in 
all projects. This time, however, it has gone much faster 
than usual, which is extra gratifying. The fact that it also 
concerns our aggressive investment in Reactive Recy-
cling strengthens our confidence in the market. 
 
New CTO and new production line 
Christer Svanberg, new Chief Technology Officer re-
sponsible for running and developing our new innovation 
centre, contributes both experience and strong leader-
ship to the development operations. He comes most 
recently from Borealis in the role of Head of Competence 
Center Energy and head of the Borealis Innovation Cen-
ter in Stenungssund and has solid experience from both 
research and application development. He assumed the 
position during the month of November. 
 

“…new production line in 
Lomma opens up great op-
portunities…” 
 

The new production line in Lomma opens up great oppor-
tunities for us to improve both productivity and capability. 
The innovation centre gathers the development team in 
one place and contributes to consolidating the role as a 
leader in additives for the plastics industry. Here we can 
create solutions for customers and demonstrate how it 
works. It's all about improving various properties in plastic 
materials, which can be of great use in all areas. Exam-
ples of this are manufacturing aircraft components that 
are lighter than what was previously available on the 

market as well as solutions that improve the possibility of 
more efficient plastic recycling, something that is in high 
demand. Making plastics and polymers better will be a 
very profitable business both for our customers and for 
us. The entire plastics industry is facing major changes. 
Recycling is the big factor to reckon with, which creates 
an interesting environment for companies like Nexam. 
 
Recycling increasingly relevant 
It is easy to find risk factors in the global economic uncer-
tainty. For us, however, it is just as easy to find positive 
external factors. The great need for increased electricity 
production will benefit our customers in the wind power 
industry. 2023 also looks like it could be a real break-
through year for Reactive Recycling. In addition to this, 
we are working on many projects within High perfor-
mance that are getting ever closer to a market introduc-
tion. 

“…. 2023 also looks like it 
could be a real breakthrough 
year for Reactive Recy-
cling…” 
 

Finally, the media has also begun to draw attention to the 
fact that the plastic that is thrown away is not recycled. A 
Swedish television feature showed that only 10 percent is 
recycled into new plastic in Sweden. According to the 
Swedish Environmental Protection Agency's latest calcu-
lations, 1.1 million tons of plastic are thrown away today. 
And only 101 of the country's municipalities have some 
form of collection. In the other 189 municipalities, the 
plastic goes directly to incineration, shows a survey from 
an investigation about waste handling and recycling in 
Sweden, where 270 out of 290 municipalities responded. 
The result is that a full 8 percent of Sweden's total CO2 
emissions come from burning plastics. 
 
This is where our technology is highly interesting and a 
great opportunity. The goals for recycling plastics in both 
Sweden (55%) and the EU (50%) are high and must be 
achieved within seven years. We therefore continue to 
seek market segments that come from recycling facilities, 
for example polyester clothing and PET bottles, with the 
aim of using our additives to make plastic better and 
more durable. 
 
Smart growth is the strategy for 2023 
We place great emphasis on growing smart - save but 
without limiting growth - is the motto. We are constantly 
looking for new opportunities, both ourselves and togeth-
er with our existing customers. We are convinced that the 
megatrends of plastic recycling and renewable energy 
will deliver opportunities that we can capture. I am hum-
ble in my expectations for the new year where the plan is 
continued development and growth. 
 
Johan Arvidsson, CEO 
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This is Nexam Chemical  
Nexam Chemical 
Stronger, lighter, and recyclable materials. It is one part of 
what the world needs to be able to grow in a sustainable 
way. We at Nexam Chemical can contribute to this. We 
work with improving polymeric materials – more commonly 
described as plastics. By adding our products, the custom-
er can create materials that will give the end-products 
completely new and effective properties. Such as lower 
weight, increased heat resistance and strength, longer life 
cycle and increased recycling.  
 
Today we help our customers to improve materials that are 
then used in everything from computers, wind turbines and 
vehicle components to water pipes and food packaging. 
We are a growth company with a turnover of approximate-
ly SEK 220 million, with production in four countries, em-
ploys close to fifty persons and cooperates with well-
known chemical and material companies all over the world.  
 
The Company's head office is located in Lomma, Sweden. 
Development of new products and applications and formu-
lation evaluation takes place in the laboratory in St. An-
drews, Scotland where also the facility for production of the  
Company´s molecules are located. Large scale production 

of the company’s unique molecules is also performed in 
collaboration with contract manufacturers. Manufacturing 
of masterbatch and multifunctional masterbatch is per-
formed by the subsidiary Nexam Performance Mas-
terbatch.  
 
Our vision 
To be a recognized world-leader in property modification of 
polymeric materials through heat-activated chemistry. 
 
Our mission 
To contribute to a more resource-efficient and sustainable 
society through innovative chemistry that improves proper-
ties, usability, and recycling of polymeric materials. 
 
Our sustainability vision 
Nexam Chemical strives towards a sustainable future 
through innovative and reactive chemistry and to create 
possibilities to save on our valuable and scarce natural 
resources. We want to enable our customers to develop 
lighter, stronger, more durable, and more recyclable 
products.  

Nexam Chemical is since the first quarter 2022 approved 
according to Nasdaq's Green Equity Designation.
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Financial comments  
Sales and profit 
Net sales for the quarter totalled SEK 55,706,000 
(57,052,000) and for the full year SEK 221,756,000 
(219,452,000). Other operating income for the quarter 
amounts to SEK - 33,000 (91,000). 

The personnel expenses during the quarter totalled SEK    
– 11,392,000 (- 9,468,000) and other operating expenses 
totalled SEK - 11,080,000 (- 9,837,000). The depreciation 
for the period amounts to SEK - 3,008,000 (- 2,717,000) of 
which SEK - 1,100,000 (- 1,100,000) concerns 
depreciation of acquired immaterial surplus values. The 
profit/loss before depreciation (EBITDA) amounted to SEK 
– 1,393,000 (1,204,000) and for the full year SEK 112,000 
(6,297,000). The operating profit/loss before tax for the 
quarter came in at SEK – 4,490,000 (- 1,572,000) and for 
the full year -12,685,000 (-5,307,00). 

Personnel and organization 
The number of employees in the Group, restated as 
fulltime equivalents were 58 (52) at the end of the quarter. 
Of these, 48 (43) where men and 10 (9) women.  

 

Investments 
The total investment in intangible assets during the year 
amounts to SEK 4,703,000 (3,208,000) and for the 
tangible assets to SEK 28,418,000 (2,737,000). 

Cash flow 
The cash flow from the operating activities during the 
quarter amounted to SEK - 4,323,000 (15,305,000). 
Changes in working capital has affected the cashflow with 
SEK – 4,347,000 (14,340,000). During the quarter, 
amortization of bank loans has affected the cashflow with 
SEK - 3,120,000 (- 3,120,000). The total cash flow for the 
quarter amounted to SEK – 12,759,000 (10,004,000).  

Financial position 
Compared to the beginning of the year, the equity/assets 
ratio was 78 (80) percent, and the equity was SEK 
215,622,000 (228,080,000). Cash and cash equivalents 
amounted to SEK 22,875,000 (63,601,000). The Group 
has at the end of the period an interest-bearing debt of 
SEK 29,147,000 (24,721,000) compared to the beginning 
of the year.  

Other information
Group structure 
Nexam Chemical Holding AB is a Swedish public limited 
liability company, and its corporate ID no. is 556919-9432. 
The Group consists of the parent company Nexam 
Chemical Holding AB (publ) and two subgroups, Nexam 
Chemical and Nexam Performance Masterbatch. All 
companies in the Group are wholly owned. 

 
Accounting policies 
The Group applies International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS), as adopted by the EU. This interim 
report has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Inter-
im Financial Reporting, the Annual Accounts Act. The 
parent company applies the Annual Accounts Act and the 
Swedish Financial Reporting Board recommendation RFR 
2 Accounting for Legal Entities. The accounting policies 
and calculation methods applied are consistent with those 
described in the annual report for 2021.  
 
The new standards and the amendments to and revisions 
of standards and new interpretation statements (IFRIC) 
that came into force on 1 January 2022 did not have any 

Nexam Chemical Holding AB 

Nexam Chemical AB Nexam Performance Mas-
terbatch AB 

Nexam St Andrews Ltd Plasticolor Förvaltning AB 

Plasticolor Hungary Kft 

Plasticolor Polska Sp z.o.o. 
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significant effect on the group's accounting for the period 
January–December 2022. 
 
Financial instruments. Nexam Chemical has only financial 
assets and liabilities valued at amortized cost. As these 
financial assets and liabilities are due within twelve 
months, the value is estimated to correspond to fair value.  
 
Split of revenue on different revenue streams. Financial 
information reported to the chief operating decision mak-
er (CEO) as the basis for allocating resources and judg-
ing the group’s profit or loss is divided into two different 
revenue streams, but not divided in results. The revenue 
streams are Performance Chemicals and Performance 
Masterbatch. Performance Chemicals consists of Nexam 
Chemicals product portfolio and Performance Mas-
terbatch consists of Nexam Performance Masterbatch´s 
product portfolio. 
 
Reporting standards. Nexam prepares its consolidated 
financial statements in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the In-
ternational Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and in-
terpretative statements from the IFRS Interpretations 
Committee, as adopted by the EU for application within 
the EU. The interim report has been prepared in accord-
ance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. 
 
Disclosures in accordance with IAS 34.16A appear not 
only in the financial statements and their accompanying 
notes but also in other parts of the interim report. 
 
The parent company applies the Annual Accounts Act 
and the “Council for Financial Reporting” RFR 2 Account-
ing for legal entities. Application of RFR 2 means that the 
parent company as far as possible applies all IFRS ap-
proved by the EU within the framework of the Annual 
Accounts Act and the Social Security Act and has con-
sidered the connection between accounting and taxation. 
The Group and the Parent Company have applied the 

accounting principles described in the annual report for 
2021. 
The Group's financial instruments are valued at accrued 
acquisition value. The carrying amount of all financial 
assets and liabilities is estimated to correspond to fair 
value. 
 
Transactions with related parties 
During the year there has been no transactions with 
related parties besides renumerations to Board of Direc-
tors. 
 
Principles for renumerations to Board of Directors are 
stated in the annual report 2021 and from then minutes 
from the Annual General Meeting 11th of May 2022. 
 
Risks and uncertainties 
The Group's operations are affected by a number of 
factors which can result in a risk for the Group's opera-
tions and profit. See the annual report for 2021. 
 
Estimates and judgements 
In order to be able to prepare the financial statements, 
the Board of Directors and the Management make 
judgements and assumptions on the basis of available 
information that impact the company's financial perfor-
mance and financial position. 
 
Estimates and judgements are evaluated on an ongoing 
basis and are based on historical experience and other 
factors, including expectations about future events that 
can be reasonably expected under prevailing conditions. 
The actual outcome may differ from the judgements 
made. The areas where estimates and assumptions 
could lead to a significant risk of adjustments to the fig-
ures reported for the company's financial performance, 
and position in future reporting periods, are primarily 
judgements about market conditions and thus the value 
of the Group's non-current assets. During the period the 
principles for estimates and judgements have remain 
unchanged. 

 

This report hasn’t been subject to review by company´s auditor. 
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Signatures
 

 

 

 

Lomma 26th of January 2023  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Mats Persson 
Chairman of the Board 

Cecilia Jinert Johansson 
Member of the Board 

Jonna Opitz 
Member of the Board 

Martin Roos 
Member of the Board 

Oskar Tuwesson 
Member of the Board 

Johan Arvidsson 
Chief Executive Officer 
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Financial Statements in summary 

Consolidated income statement in summary           
     Oct-Dec Oct-Dec Full year Full year 
(SEK '000)  Note 2022 2021 2022 2021 
Net sales  2,3 55 706 57 052 221 756 219 452 
Other operating income    33 91 1 263 430 
     55 738 57 144 223 019 219 881 
             
Operating expenses            
Raw materials and consumables    -34 241 -36 635 -135 024 -134 972 
Operating expenses    -11 080 -9 837 -45 763 -41 620 
Personnel cost    -11 392 -9 468 -41 702 -36 992 

Depreciation of tangible and intan-
gible assets    -3 008 -2 717 -12 008 -10 573 

Other operating expense    -418 - -418 - 
Operating profit/loss    -4 401 -1 513 -11 896 -4 276 
             
Financial items            
Financial income    250 - 667 128 
Financial costs    -339 -59 -1 456 -1 160 
Profit/loss before tax    -4 490 -1 572 -12 685 -5 307 
             
Income tax    -14 1 -20 -141 
Profit/loss for the period    -4 504 -1 571 -12 704 -5 449 
             
Other comprehensive income            
Items that may be reclassified to 
profit or loss 

           
Translation differences on foreign 
subsidiaries    1 924 -328 247 164 
Sum of other comprehensive in-
come, net after tax 

  
 1 924 -328 247 164 

Comprehensive result for the 
period    -2 580 -1 899 -12 457 -5 285 
              

The profit for the year as well as comprehensive income are wholly attributable to the parent company's shareholders. 
              

Earnings per share (SEK)          

Basic earnings per share (SEK)    -0,03 -0,02 -0,15 -0,07 
Diluted earnings per share (SEK)    -0,03 -0,02 -0,15 -0,06 
Average number of basic shares    80 915 798 80 915 798 80 915 798 79 153 280 
Average number of diluted shares    80 915 798 83 729 090 80 915 798 83 951 505 
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Consolidated balance sheet in summary            
       31-dec 31 Dec 
(kSEK)    Note 2022 2021 
ASSETS          
Intangible assets    1 102 031 102 980 
Tangible assets     66 157 43 645 
Financial assets     28 5 
Inventory     34 512 32 302 
Trade receivables     46 278 38 176 
Other receivables     6 222 3 623 
Cash and bank     22 875 63 601 
TOTAL ASSETS     278 103 284 333 
          
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES         
Equity       215 622 228 080 
Long-term debt with interest     23 055 11 372 
Other long-term debt     2 694 2 984 
Provisions for pension     456 372 
Short term debt with interest     6 092 13 349 
Trade payables     19 872 17 162 
Other liabilities     10 312 11 014 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     278 103 284 333 
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Summary consolidated statement of changes in  
equity           

(SEK '000) 
Share    
capital 

Other   
capital 
provided Reserves 

Retained 
earnings 

Sum 
equity 

Equity opening balance 2022-01-01 1 556 423 573 -1 516 -195 533 228 080 
Comprehensive income           
Loss for the period       -12 704 -12 704 
Other comprehensive income 1 556 423 573 -1 516 -208 237 215 375 
Change in translation reserve for the period     247   247 
Sum other comprehensive income after tax 0 0 247 0 247 
Total comprehensive income for the period 1 556 423 573 -1 269 -208 237 215 622 
Transaction with Group´s owners          
Total transaction with the Group´s owners 0 0 0 0 0 
Equity closing balance 2022-12-31 1 556 423 573 -1 269 -208 237 215 622 

         
Equity opening balance 2021-01-01 1 458 377 489 -1 680 -190 084 187 183 
Comprehensive income           
Loss for the period       -5 449 -5 449 
Other comprehensive income 1 458 377 489 -1 680 -195 533 181 734 
Change in translation reserve for the period     164   164 
Sum other comprehensive income after tax 0 0 164 0 164 
Total comprehensive income for the period 1 458 377 489 -1 516 -195 533 181 898 
Transaction with Group´s owners         
New share issue, net of transactions costs 98 45 653     45 751 
Warrants   431     431 
Total transaction with the Group´s owners 98 46 084 0 0 46 182 
Equity closing balance 2021-12-31 1 556 423 573 -1 516 -195 533 228 080 
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Consolidated cash flow in summary           
     Oct-Dec Oct-Dec Full year Full year 
(SEK '000)   2022 2021 2022 2021 
Cash flow from operating activities           
Operating income   -4 401 -1 513 -11 896 -4 276 
Adjustment from non-cash items   4 425 2 479 11 543 9 237 
Cash flow from operations before changes in 
working capital   24 965 -353 4 961 
Changes in working capital   -4 347 14 340 -10 747 2 294 
Cash flow from operations   -4 323 15 305 -11 100 7 255 
Cash flow from investment activities   -18 046 -1 900 -33 121 -5 514 
Cash flow from financing activities   9 611 -3 401 3 847 32 434 
Cash flow for the period   -12 758 10 004 -40 374 34 175 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of 
the period   36 114 53 775 63 601 29 791 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   -480 -179 -351 -366 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   22 875 63 601 22 875 63 601 
 

 

Parent company - Income statement in summary          
     Oct-Dec Oct-Dec Full year Full year 
(SEK '000)   2022 2021 2022 2021 
Net sales   1 818 1 700 7 270 6 800 
   1 818 1 700 7 270 6 800 
           
Operating expenses           
Operating expenses   -1 982 -1 381 -7 286 -5 905 
Personnel cost   -2 071 -1 317 -7 429 -6 653 
Operating profit/loss   -2 235 -998 -7 445 -5 758 
           
Financial items           
Interest expenses and other similar loss items   -125 -94 -444 -578 
Profit/loss before tax   -2 218 -1 092 -7 714 -6 337 
           

Appropriations   -5 000 - -5 000 - 
Profit/loss for the period   -7 218 -1 092 -12 714 -6 337 
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Parent company - Balance sheet in summary           
       31-dec 31 Dec 
(SEK '000)     2022 2021 
ASSETS         
Financial assets     410 231 409 888 
Receivables from group companies     59 231 52 364 
Other receivables     616 291 
Cash and bank     20 713 47 159 
TOTAL ASSETS     490 791 509 701 
          
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES         
Equity       479 129 491 845 
Provisions for pension     2 335 1 908 
Long-term debt with interest     - 12 000 
Short term debt with interest     394 104 
Trade payables     5 000 - 
Other liabilities     3 933 3 844 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     490 791 509 701 
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Note 1 - Intangible assets         

 (SEK ´000)  
Goodwill Market  

positions 
Develop-
ment 
costs 

Patents 

Accumulated cost        
Opening balance 1 January 2022   45 943 44 000 31 000 6 375 
Additions   -  -  4 365 338 
Re-classification  -  -  201 -201 
Closing balance 31 December 2022   45 943 44 000 35 566 6 512 
        
Accumulated depreciation        
Opening balance 1 January 2022   - -17 967 -4 085 -2 286 
Expensed depreciation for the period   - -4 400 -1 028 -225 
Closing balance 31 December 2022   - -22 367 -5 113 -2 511 
        
Residual value 31 December 2022   45 943 21 633 30 453 4 001 
        
Accumulated cost        
Opening balance 1 January 2021   45 943 44 000 27 773 6 394 
Additions   - - 3 022 186 
Re-classification  - - 205 -205 
Closing balance 31 December 2021   45 943 44 000 31 000 6 375 
        
Accumulated depreciation        
Opening balance 1 January 2021   - -13 567 -3 568 -2 062 
Expensed depreciation for the period   - -4 400 -517 -224 
Closing balance 31 December 2021   - -17 967 -4 085 -2 286 
        
Residual value 31 December 2021   45 943 26 033 26 915 4 089 
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Note 2 - Net sales divided in geographical markets           
     Oct-Dec Oct-Dec Full year Full year 
(SEK '000)   2022 2021 2022 2021 
Net sales Sweden   16 440 13 281 64 696 56 187 
Net sales Europe    28 150 29 189 122 208 118 885 
Net sales rest of the world   11 116 14 582 34 851 44 380 
 Total   55 706 57 052 221 755 219 452 
 

Note 3 - Net sales divided in revenue streams           
     Oct-Dec Oct-Dec Full year Full year 
(SEK '000)   2022 2021 2022 2021 
Performance Masterbatch   25 233 26 157 117 115 104 235 
Performance Chemicals   30 473 30 895 104 640 115 216 
 Total   55 706 57 052 221 755 219 452 
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Share capital, shares  
and ownership 

The Company’s share capital totals SEK 1,556,073 divided into 80,915,798 outstanding shares. The Company only has 
one class of shares, and all shares have equal rights to dividends. The shares of Nexam Chemical Holding AB are listed 
on NASDAQ Stockholm First North Growth Market under the ticket NEXAM. Close to 2.9 million shares have been 
turned during the quarter and the average price during the period was SEK 4.91 per share. 
 
Incentive programs 
The company has one ongoing incentive program with a total of 380,500 outstanding warrants, which all entitles the 
holders to subscribe for one new share. All warrants have been issued at market value, calculated according to the 
“Black Scholes” formula. If all currently outstanding warrants are exercised, the total dilution will be approximately 0.4 %.  
 
For more information and the full terms and conditions of incentive program 2021/2024, please see the resolutions from 
Annual General Meetings in 2021. 
 
 

Allotment  
date 

Price per  
 warrant (SEK) 

Earliest  
redemption date 

Final due  
date 

Redemp-
tion price 
(SEK) 

Outstanding         
warrants  
30th of September 
2022 

Dilution if  
fully  
exercised 

2021-05-27  0.98 2024-08-16 2024-08-30 21.28 380,500 0,5% 

 
Shareholders 
The number of shareholders as of 31st of December 2022 was 5,707. 
 
Shareholders Shares Percent 

SIX SIS AG 12 962 412 16,0% 

Försäkringsbolaget, Avanza Pension 8 003 216 9,9% 

Veronica Wallman 3 641 225 4,5% 

Länsförsäkringar Småbolag Sverige 3 256 753 4,0% 

Lennart Holm, privately and via company 2 074 426 2,6% 

SEB Europafond småbolag 1 895 766 2,3% 

Nordnet Pensionsförsäkring AB 1 865 470 2,3% 

Michael Wandy Karlsson, privately and via company 1 402 342 1,7% 

Futur Pension 1 200 980 1,5% 

SEB Copenhagen 1 133 421 1,4% 

Other shareholders (5,697) 43 479 787 53,7% 

Total 80 915 798 100,0% 
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Financial calendar  
20 Apr 2023 Interim Report January-March 2023 
9 May 2023 Annual General Meeting 2023 
14 Jul 2023 Interim Report January-June 2023 
19 Oct 2023 Interim Report January-September 2023 
31 Jan 2024 Year-End-Report 2023 
    
 
 
Interim reports are available on www.nexamchemical.com.  
 
This report hasn’t been subject to review by company´s auditor. 
 

Contact 
For further information concerning the report,  
please contact: 
Johan Arvidsson, VD 
Tel: +46 (0)708-97 44 39 
E-post: johan.arvidsson@nexamchemical.com 
 

 

 
Company 
Nexam Chemical Holding AB (publ) 
Box 165 
234 23 LOMMA 
Tel. 0703-47 97 00 
www.nexamchemical.com 
 

 
Account Operator  
Euroclear Sweden AB 
Box 7822 
103 97 STOCKHOLM 
Tel. 08-402 90 00 
www.euroclear.nu 
 

 
Certified Adviser 
FNCA Sweden AB 
Humlegårdsgatan 5 
102 48   STOCKHOLM 
www.fnca.se 
 

 
 
Note: This Report has been translated from Swedish. The Swedish text shall govern for all purposes and prevail in case 
of any discrepancy with the English version. 
 
This information is information that Nexam Chemical Holding AB is obliged to make public pursuant to the EU Market 
Abuse Regulation. The information was submitted for publication, through the agency of the contact person set out 
above, at 08:18 CET on 26th of January 2023. 
 
 

http://www.nexamchemical.com/
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